

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE DIVISION**

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, by and
through its Attorney General, LIZ
MURRILL, and ROSALIE MARKEZICH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:25-cv-01491

Judge David C. Joseph

Magistrate Judge David J. Ayo

**BRIEF FOR FORMER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Comstock Laws Are Irrelevant To The Validity Of The Challenged FDA Actions	3
A. FDA Had No Power Or Duty To Consider The Comstock Laws In Deciding Whether Or With What Use Restrictions To Approve Mifepristone.....	3
B. FDA’s Actions Do Not Purport To Declare Any Distributions Of Mifepristone Lawful Under The Comstock Laws (However Interpreted)	6
II. FDA’s Actions Accord With The Comstock Laws Because The Comstock Laws Reach Only Distributions Intended For Unlawful Abortion.....	6
A. Congress Enacted §§ 1461-1462 Specifically Intending That They Be Interpreted To Reach Items Only If Intended For Unlawful Abortion.....	7
B. Congress Repeatedly Ratified The Circuits’ Unanimous Interpretation Of The Comstock Laws	11
C. The Comstock Laws’ Text And Structure Show Congress Intended That They Reach Only Items Intended For Unlawful Abortions	15
III. Plaintiffs’ Incorrect Interpretation Of The Comstock Laws Threatens To Affect All Abortions—Not Just Telemedicine Abortions—And Even Non-Abortion Healthcare	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Acron Investments, Inc. v. Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corporation</i> , 363 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1966)	10
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	11
<i>Bours v. United States</i> , 229 F. 960 (7th Cir. 1915)	8, 17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	3
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	13
<i>Ex parte Collett</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949).....	10
<i>Consumers Union of United States v. Walker</i> , 145 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1944).....	9, 17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 62 F.2d 473 (6th Cir. 1933)	8, 17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Gentile</i> , 211 F. Supp. 383 (D. Md. 1962).....	12
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	12
<i>United States v. H.L. Blake Company</i> , 189 F. Supp. 930 (W.D. Ark. 1960).....	12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	16

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corporation v. Albrecht,
587 U.S. 299 (2019).....4

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Company*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....4

Mutual Pharmaceutical Company v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472 (2013).....5

United States v. National City Lines, Inc.,
337 U.S. 78 (1949).....10

FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.,
537 U.S. 293 (2003).....6

United States v. 31 Photographs,
156 F. Supp. 350 (S.D.N.Y. 1957).....11

United States v. Nicholas,
97 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1938).....8

United States v. One Package,
86 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1936).....8, 16

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....14, 18

Poe v. Ullman,
367 U.S. 497 (1961)12

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....14, 15

*Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities
Project, Inc.*,
576 U.S. 519 (2015).....9, 14

United States v. Thompson,
319 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1963)10

Weathers v. U.S.,
126 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1942)10

Will v. Michigan Department of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....18

Youngs Rubber Corporation v. C.I. Lee & Company,
 45 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1930).....8, 17

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 1461.....1, 8, 10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 1462.....8, 10

19 U.S.C. § 1305.....16

21 U.S.C. § 355.....4, 5

21 U.S.C. § 355-14

21 U.S.C. § 811.....5

21 U.S.C. § 812.....5

21 U.S.C. § 823.....5

21 U.S.C. § 841.....5

21 U.S.C. § 844.....5

Act of Feb. 8, 1897, 29 Stat. 5127

Act of Mar. 3, 1873, 17 Stat. 598.....7, 16

Communications Decency Act, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 133 (1996).....13

Pub. L. No. 60-350, 35 Stat. 1088 (1909).....8

Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 (1948).....9

Pub. L. No. 81-531, 64 Stat. 194 (1950).....11

Pub. L. No. 84-95, 69 Stat. 183 (1955).....11

Pub. L. No. 85-796, 72 Stat. 962 (1958).....12

Pub. L. No. 91-662, 84 Stat. 1973 (1971).....12

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322,
 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....13

H.R. Rep. No. 80-304 (1947).....10

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1105 (1970).....13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

21 C.F.R. § 314.1054

21 C.F.R. § 314.1254

Application of the Comstock Act to the Mailing of Prescription Drugs That Can Be Used for Abortions, 46 Op. O.L.C. __ (Dec. 23, 2022).....15

GAO-08-751, *FDA: Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprex* (August 2008)5

GAO-18-292, *FDA: Information on Mifeprex Labeling Changes and Ongoing Monitoring Efforts* (March 2018)5

STATE STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-6-40314

D.C. Code § 2-1401.06 (repealed Feb. 23, 2023).....14

N.J. Stat. § 10:7-214

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 659.880.....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Approved Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies (REMS), Mifepristone, Food & Drug Admin. (Sept. 30, 2025)6

CDC, *Abortion Surveillance Annual Summary 1972* (April 1974)14

Felix et al., *The Comstock Act: Implications for Abortion Care Nationwide*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Apr. 15, 2024), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/the-comstock-act-implications-for-abortion-care-nationwide/>.....19

GenBioPro, Ordering for Dispensing, <https://genbiopro.com/products/mifepristone/prescribers/ordering-mifepristone/>19

Gordon & McCammon, *A Drug That Eases Miscarriages Is Difficult For Women To Get*, NPR (Jan. 10, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2019/01/10/666957368/a-drug-that-eases-miscarriages-is-difficult-for-women-to-get>.....19

Information about Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation, Food & Drug Admin. (Jan. 30, 2025), <https://www.fda.gov/drugs/postmarket-drug-safety-information-patients-and-providers/information-about-mifepristone-medical-termination-pregnancy-through-ten-weeks-gestation>.....6

Li et al., *Classifying Misoprostol and Mifepristone as Controlled Substances: Implications for the Management of Non-Abortion Related Conditions*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Apr. 3, 2025), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/classifying-misoprostol-and-mifepristone-as-controlled-substances-implications-for-the-management-of-non-abortion-related-conditions/>20

National Abortion Federation, *Abortion in Clinic: What to Expect*, <https://nationalabortionfederation.org/abortion-what-to-expect/>19

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law* 322 (2012).....9

Siegel & Ziegler, *Comstockery: How Government Censorship Gave Birth to the Law of Sexual and Reproductive Freedom, and May Again Threaten It*, 134 Yale L.J. 1068, 1096 (Feb. 2025)8
